

ANNO SECUNDO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1953

No. 43 of 1953.

An Act to amend the Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1950.

[Assented to 17th December, 1953.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Lottery and Gaming Short titles. Act Amendment Act, 1953".
- (2) The Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1950, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1953 ".
- (3) The Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1950, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Incorporation. Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.
  - 3. Section 21 of the principal Act is amended as follows:

    Amendment of s. 21 of principal Act—

    Amendment of principal Act—

    Amendment of principal Act—

    Amendment of principal Act—
    - (1) Paragraph (c) of subsection (2) is struck out and the following paragraphs are inserted in lieu thereof:—

      principal Action of Subsection (2) is struck out and the following paragraphs are inserted in lieu thereof:—

      principal Action of Subsection (2) is struck out and the following paragraphs are inserted in lieu thereof:—
      - (c) in the South-East at more than twenty meetings in the aggregate in any year, or at any meeting other than a meeting held on a Saturday or public holiday (not being Good Friday or Christmas Day);

126

## Act, 1953. (c1) in the Murray area at more than twenty meetings in the aggregate in any year or at any meeting other than a meeting held on a Saturday or

Lottery and Gaming Act Amendment

public holiday (not being Good Friday or Christmas Day);

(c2) in areas other than the metropolitan area, Eyre Peninsula, the South-East and the Murray area at more than sixty meetings in the aggregate in any year or at more than fifty meetings held on days other than Saturdays or public holidays.

- (2) At the end of subsection (3) the following definitions are inserted:—
  - "the South-East" means the counties of Cardwell, Buckingham, Robe, McDonnell, and Grey:
  - "the Murray area" means the counties of Albert, Alfred, and Chandos, and those portions of the counties of Young and Hamley, which are south of the thirty-fourth parallel of latitude.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

R. A. GEORGE, Governor.